

63128-4

63128-4

No. 63128-4

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MYKHAYLO and HANNA STEFANKIV

Appellants,

vs.

BERN and SAVOUTH KEO,
Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF

Thomas R. Buchmeier, WSBA #5557
Thomas R. Buchmeier, P.S.
19125 Northcreek Parkway
Suite 120
Bothell, WA 98011
Telephone: 425-774-1113
Facsimile: 425-672-3767

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NOV 22 11 3:49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Argument

A. Notwithstanding the fact that certain evidence is obtained from another party in discovery a trial judge can not consider incompetent evidence in deciding a motion for summary judgment.....1

Exhibit B.....3

Exhibit D.....5

Exhibit F.....8

Exhibit P.....10

B. The trial court impermissibly engaged in deciding questions of fact when it ruled on the Keos' motion for summary judgment.....15

C. No basis exists for an award of attorney fees.....18

Conclusion.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASELAW

Bennett v. Hardy, 113 Wn.2d 912, 918, 784 P.2d 1258(1990).....7

Berlin v. Robbins, 180 Wash. 176, 179-180, 38 P.2d 1047(1934).....11

Bonneville v. Pierce County, 148 Wn. App. 500, 202 P.3d 309 (2008).....17

Burmeister v. State Farm Ins, Co., 92 Wn. App.359, 365, 966 P.2d921(1998).....2

Dash Point Vill. Assocs. v. Exxon Corp.,86 Wn.App.596, 937 P.2d 1148(1985).....17

Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301(1998).....13

Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St.Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 122 Wn.App. 736,743, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....
.....2,3,4,15

Jones v. State, 140 Wn.App. 476, 481, 166 P.3d 1218(2007).....18

King County Fire Protection Dist. No.16 v. Housing Authority, 123 Wn.2d 819,826, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....2

LaPlante v. State, 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....18

Seybold v. Neu, 105 Wn. App. 667, 673, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....12

Walla Walla County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. Washington Auto Carriage, Inc., 50 Wn. App. 355,

745 P.2d 1332 (1987)7

STATUTES

RCW
5.44.040.....3,4,6
5.45.020.....14

COURT RULES

Civil Rule
56(e).....14
Evidence Rule
402.....4
Evidence Rule
802.....4,5
Evidence Rule 901(7).....3

OTHER AUTHORITY

Lynnwood Municipal Code 14.16.032'.....6,10
